Minnesota law.
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pensions and retirement allowances to retired municipal employes
pursuant to Laws of 1919, Chapter 522, or said Act as amended, the
. retirement board is hereby authorized to make loans to the contribut-
ing members of such retirement fund in amounts not to exceed fifty
per cent of the amount of the salary deductions standing to the credit
of any contributor. No loan shall be made except in case of necessity
which in the opinion of the board is deemed sufficient to warrant the
granting of such loan, nor without the approval of at least three
members of the board. Loans may be granted in case of lay-off of
employes where such lay-off is of indefinite duration and does not
amount tq a complete separation from the service.

“Repayment of loans in all cases where the employe is still in
service shall begin with the month following the making of said loan,
and there shall be repaid on such loan each month an amount equal
to the regular monthly deduction from the salary of such employe,
which deduction for repayment of the loan shall be in addition to the
deduction for credit to the retirement fund. In cases where loans are
made to employes that have been laid off, the repayment shall begin
with the first month in which the employe is reinstated in his regular
employment.

“All loans made under this Act shall bear a rate of interest which
shall be one-half of one per cent higher than the rate of interest which
may be credited by the retirement board to the credit of contributors
on their credits from salary deductions.” :

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after,
its passage. '
Approved April 17, 1937.

,

CHAPTER 247-—H. F. No. 649

An act to amend Session Laws of 1923, Chapter 419, Section 6,
as amended by Laws of 1927, Chapter 125, Section 1, as amended by
Laws of 1929, Chapter 152, relating to the salaries, compensation,
duties and help of certain county offictals in counties having, or which
may hereafter have, a population of 380,000 inhabitants or over.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Session Laws of 1923, Chap-
ter 419, Section 6, as amended by Laws of 1927, Chapter 125, Section
1, as amended by Laws of 1929, Chapter 152 be and the same is
hereby amended 5o as to read as follows:
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“Sec. 6. Salary of sheriff and deputies in certain counties.—
The Sheriff shall appoint and employ one chief deputy who shall be
paid the sum of thirty-two hundred seventy (§3,270.00) dollars per
annum ; one assistant chief deputy and Auditor who shall be paid the
sum of twenty-three hundred fifty ($2,350.00) dollars per annum;
one assistant bookkeeper who shall be paid the sum of nineteen hun-
dred eighty-seven ($1,987.00) dollars per annum; one special deputy
who shall be paid the sum of seventeen hundred sixty-two ($1,762.00)
dollars per annum; one deputy for tax collections, who shall ‘be paid
the sum of nineteen hundred eighty-seven ($1987.00) dollars per
annum; four outside deputies who shall each be paid the sum of
twenty—three hundred fifty ($2,350.00) dollars per annum; one dep-
uty for the care of the insane, who shall be paid the sum of fwenty
hundred fifteen ($2,015.00) dollars per annum ; fwo outside deputies
to attend to the service of criminal and other processes, who shall
each be paid the sum of twenty hundred fifteen ($2,015.00) dollars
per annum; one deputy to attend to mortgage notices, who shall be
paid the sum twenty-four hundred ($2,400.00) dollars per annum;
one jailer who shall be paid the sum of nineteen hundred eleven
($1,911.00) dollars per annum; four outside criminal deputies who
shall each be paid the sum of twenty-four hundred ($2,400.00) dol-
lars per annum; twelve uniformed motorcycle deputies, each deputy
to furnish his own motorcycle, maintenance thereof, and uniform,
who shall each be paid the sum of twenty-four hundred ninety
($2,490.00) dollars per annum; two assistant jailers who shall each
be paid the sum of seventeen hundred sixty-two ($1,762.00) dollars
per annum ; one matron who shall be paid the sum of eleven hundred
forty-seven ($1,147.00) dollars per annum ; four night watchmen who
shall each be paid the sum of sixteen hundred twenty-two ($1,622.00)
dollars per annum; one cook who shall be paid the sum of fifteen
hundred ninety ($1,590.00) dollars per annum ; two deputies in charge
of juries who shall each be paid the sum of seventeen hundred and
nmety ($1,790.00) dollars per annum; seven general deputies who
shall each be paid the sum of eighteen hundred and fifty-two
($1,852.00) dollars per annum ; two outside patrol deputies who shall
each be paid the sum of eighteen hundred and fifty-two ($1,852.00)
dollars per annum ; three general deputies who shall each be paid the
sum of tweo thousand.and seventy ($2,070.00) dollars per annum;
one stenographer who shall be paid the sum of seventeen hundred and
fifty-two ($1,752.00) dollars per annum, The Sheriff shall also -
appoint and employ as many court rootn deputies as there are district
court judges in and for said county. Said deputies shall attend the
court of said judges and perform such duties pertaining to the sher-
iff’s office as the sheriff may require; the compensation of each of
said deputies shall be seventeen hundred and sixty-two ($1,762.00)
dollars per annum.
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Six General Deputies for night duty who shall each be paid the
sum of eighteen hundred and fifty-two ($1,852.00) dollars per annum;
one female deputy or bailiff to attend on mixed juries, who shall be
paid the sum of fourteen hundred and fifty-five ($1,455.00) per

annum,

An expense fund of two thousand ($2,000.00) dollars shall be set
aside out of the first moneys received as fees from and after the
passage of this Act to be used by the sheriff to meet the current
monthly expenses of the office, the money so used to be replaced in
said fund at the end of each month when such expense is allowed by
the County Board.

Any additional salaries provided for in this Act, unless otherwise
provided for, shall be paid out of any money in the county treasury
not otherwise appropriated.” ‘

Approved April 17, 1937.

CHAPTER 248—S. F. No. 662

An act to amend Session Laws of Minnesota for 1933, Chapter
26, Section 1, relating to salary and compensation of county commis-
sioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Session Laws of Minnesota,
1933, Chapter 26, Section 1, be amended so as to read as follows:

“Section 1. Salary and compensation of county commissioners
in certain counties.—The salary and compensation of county com-
missioners in any county in this state, now or hereafter having a popu-
lation of not less than fifty thousand nor more than seventy thousand,
according to the last federal census, and consisting of not less than
thirty-five nor more than forty-five congressional townships, shall be
the sum of nine hundred dollars ($900.00) per year to each commis-
sioner of said county and in addition thereto each of said commis-
sioners shall receive the sum of three dollars ($3) per day for each
and-every day necessarily occupied in the discharge of their official
duties while acting on any committee under direction of the board,
and five cents per mile each way for every mile necessarily traveled
cither in attending general or special meetings of the board or upon
committee work, but the total amount in addition to said -salary of
nine hundred dollars ($900.00) aforesaid allowed to any one commis-
sioner, in any one year, shall not exceed the sum of five hundred and



